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KEY FINDINGS

As the 2019 federal election campaign reaches the half-way mark, Andrew Scheer’s
Conservative Party enjoys strong support from Manitoba voters and are especially
dominant among the province’s male, rural, high-income and older residents. For its
part, Justin Trudeau’s Liberal Party earns disproportionate support from women,
Winnipeg voters and those with post-secondary degrees.

Changes in party support patterns since a pre-writ Probe Research survey taken in
June are minimal, except for Green Party support which, after a short-lived rally,
declined four points over the summer.

Within the city of Winnipeg, where the Liberals are defending seven of the city’s eight
federal seats, support for the governing party has declined by a full 20 percentage
points since the 2015 election — suggesting new Conservative or NDP MPs may be
elected in some of these city ridings.

Within Winnipeg, the clear strengthening of NDP support since the 2015 election (NDP
support is up by 10 points in the city) may also factor into the ultimate outcome -
especially in inner-city ridings where that party now receives notable support.


https://www.facebook.com/proberesearch/
https://twitter.com/proberesearch
http://www.probe-research.com/

ABOUT THE
PROBE RESEARCH
OMNIBUS

For more than two decades, Probe Research Inc.
has undertaken quarterly omnibus surveys of
random and representative samples of Manitoba
adults. These scientific telephone surveys have
provided strategic and proprietary insights to
hundreds of public, private and not-for-profit clients
on a range of social, cultural and public policy
topics. The Probe Research Omnibus Survey is
the province’s largest and most trusted general
population survey.

SURVEY INSTRUMENT

The survey instrument was designed by Probe
Research.
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METHODOLOGY

O Between Sept. 17t and 26t 2019, Probe Research

surveyed a random and representative sampling of 1,000
adults residing in Manitoba.

With a sample of 1,000, one can say with 95 percent
certainty that the results are within £ 3.1 percentage points
of what they would have been if the entire adult population
of Manitoba had been surveyed. The margin of error is
higher within each of the survey’s population sub-groups.

Modified random digit dialing, including both landline and
wireless numbers, ensured all Manitoba adults had an
equal opportunity to participate in this Probe Research
survey. A CATI-to-web approach was employed whereby a
live-voice operator randomly recruited respondents by
telephone, inviting them to complete the survey via a
secure online questionnaire. In addition, 279 randomly
recruited Probe Research panel members were included in
this general population adult sampling.

Minor statistical weighting has been applied to this sample
to ensure that age and gender characteristics properly
reflect known attributes of the province’s population. All
data analysis was performed using SPSS statistical
analysis software.




FEDERAL PARTY
SUPPORT IN
MANITOBA

DECIDED AND
LEANING VOTERS

Q1. “The next federal election will

happen this coming October 2019.

Which party’s candidate are you
most likely to support in the next
federal election?”

Base: All respondents (N=1,000)
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FEDERAL PARTY
SUPPORT IN
MANITOBA

TRACKING

Q1. “The next federal election will
happen this coming October 2019.
Which party’s candidate are you
most likely to support in the next
federal election?”

Base: All respondents (N=1,000)
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Undecided: 15%
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REGIONAL
FEDERAL PARTY
SUPPORT

DECIDED AND
LEANING VOTERS

Q1. “The next federal election will

happen this coming October 2019.

Which party’s candidate are you
most likely to support in the next
federal election?”

Base: All respondents (N=1,000)
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PARTY SUPPORT

ACROSS
WINNIPEG ® NORTHWEST (n=124) O CO,\IT’EI)EP(n4 21097)
CPC: 38% b
REGIONS . Lho. 33% « LPC: 31%
- NDP: 19% . CPC: 13%
« Green: 8% + Green: 12%
« PPC: 1% PPC: 1%

NORTHEAST n=107
Q1. “The next federal election will o ( )

o
happen this coming October 2019. CPC: 420A’
Which party’s candidate are you * NDP: 29%
most likely tc_) support in the next . LPC: 21%
federal election? . Green: 5%

 PPC: 4%
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CPC: 36%
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+ CPC:33% « Green: 12%
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FEDERAL PARTY
SUPPORT IN
MANITOBA

ACROSS SOCIO-
DEMOGRAPHIC
SUB-GROUPS

Q1. “The next federal election will
happen this coming October 2019.
Which party’s candidate are you
most likely to support in the next

federal election?”

Valid responses only
DK/NS removed

*Caution: Small base
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Gender

Women
(Unweighted) | (1,000) (518) (482) (246) (413) (341)
(Base) (1,000) (486) (514) (331) (373) (295)
CPC 41% 51% 32% 35% 42%, 47%
Liberal 27% 23% 31% 24% 28% 299%,
NDP 19% 15% 24% 25% 19% 14%
Green 9% 8% 11% 13% 9% 7%
PPC 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3%
Education Region
HS or Less EEE Winnipeg Rest of Manitoba
(Unweighted) (157) (377) (451) (600) (400)
(Base) (169) (380) (436) (600) (400)
CPC 45% 49% 33% 32% 55%
Liberal 22% 22% 33% 33% 17%
NDP 22% 15% 22% 24% 11%
Green 4% 11% 10% 9% 11%
PPC 6% 3% 2% 2% 5%
Income Indigenous
$50K-$99K $100K+
(Unweighted) (185) (353) (342) (92)* (863)
(Base) (190) (355) (330) (100) (854)
CPC 35% 37% 47% 28% 42%
Liberal 28% 27% 27% 19% 28%
NDP 23% 22% 14% 30% 18%
Green 10% 10% 10% 18% 9%
PPC 4% 3% 2% 4% 3%




SECTION ES

4a. Which party's candidate are you most likely to support in the next federal election, in October 2019?

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL | Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + 18- 34 35-54 55 + 18 - 34 35- 54 55 +
BASE (1000) (600) (400) (486) (514) (331) (373) (295) (167) (186) (133) (164) (187) (162)
MOST CPC Count 329 156 174 206 124 90 125 114 64 78 64 27 47 50
LIKELY 33% 26% 43% 42% 24% 27% 34% 38% 38% 42% 48% 16% 25% 31%
ﬁ\lulfggm LPC Count 200 157 43 90 111 59 74 67 29 35 25 31 38 42
ELECTION 20% 26% 1% 18% 22% 18% 20% 23% 17% 19% 19% 19% 20% 26%
NDP Count 133 101 32 51 82 58 45 30 23 19 9 35 25 21
13% 17% 8% 10% 16% 17% 12% 10% 14% 10% 7% 21% 14% 13%
GP Count 67 34 33 27 40 30 23 15 9 9 9 20 14 5
7% 6% 8% 6% 8% 9% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 12% 7% 3%
PPC Count 23 8 15 16 7 11 6 6 7 4 5 3 3 1
2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 1% 0%
Others Count 2 2 2 2 2
0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
(Willnot | Count 24 11 13 13 11 8 12 5 5 5 2 2 6 3
vote) 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2%
(Refused) | Count 50 31 19 20 31 14 19 18 3 10 7 11 9 11
5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 6% 2% 5% 5% 7% 5% 7%
(DK/NS) | Count 171 101 69 62 109 61 68 41 26 24 12 35 44 30
17% 17% 17% 13% 21% 19% 18% 14% 16% 13% 9% 21% 24% 18%

PROBE RESEARCH INC. - September 2019 Probe Omnibus Survey
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4a. Which party's candidate are you most likely to support in the next federal election, in October 2019?

SECTION ES

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No

BASE (1000) (169) (380) (436) (307) (678) (716) (219) (190) (355) (330) (100) (854)
MOST CcPC Count 329 58 150 116 113 214 265 52 47 110 134 21 292
LIKELY 33% 34% 39% 27% 37% 32% 37% 24% 25% 31% 41% 21% 34%
&UEESRT LPC Count 200 26 58 115 55 142 140 54 36 80 71 14 180
ELECTION 20% 15% 15% 26% 18% 21% 20% 25% 19% 23% 22% 14% 21%
NDP Count 133 23 34 74 32 99 80 41 25 55 35 17 113
13% 14% 9% 17% 10% 15% 11% 19% 13% 16% 11% 17% 13%
GP Count 67 5 33 29 21 47 49 13 11 26 27 12 52
7% 3% 9% 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 8% 12% 6%
PPC Count 23 8 9 6 7 16 16 7 6 11 5 3 18
2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
Others Count 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
(Willnot | Count 24 5 10 8 9 14 15 6 13 5 2 3 18
vote) 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 7% 1% 1% 3% 2%
(Refused) | Count 50 8 21 16 13 34 32 11 13 5 13 6 36
5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 7% 2% 4% 6% 4%
(DK/NS) | Count 171 35 64 72 58 111 119 32 38 61 41 23 143
17% 21% 17% 16% 19% 16% 17% 15% 20% 17% 12% 23% 17%
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SECTION ES

4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL | Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35 - 54 55 + 18- 34 3554 55 + 18-34 3554 55 +
BASE (1000) (600) (400) (486) (514) (331) (373) (295) (167) (186) (133) (164) (187) (162)
SUPPORT/ | CPC Count 355 167 188 218 137 1071 132 123 71 80 67 30 52 55
LEANING 36% 28% 47% 45% 27% 30% 35% 1% 42% 43% 51% 18% 28% 34%
TOWARD  Mpc Count 231 173 58 97 133 68 86 76 31 40 26 37 46 50
23% 29% 15% 20% 26% 21% 23% 26% 19% 21% 20% 23% 25% 31%
NDP Count 166 127 39 63 103 72 58 36 26 25 12 46 33 24
17% 21% 10% 13% 20% 22% 16% 12% 16% 13% 9% 28% 18% 15%
GP Count 81 44 37 34 47 37 27 17 14 11 9 22 17 8
8% 7% 9% 7% 9% 1% 7% 6% 9% 6% 7% 14% 9% 5%
PPC Count 24 8 15 17 7 11 6 7 7 2 6 3 3 1
2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 1% 0%
Others Count 2 2 2 2 2
0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
(Willnot | Count 25 12 13 13 12 8 13 5 5 5 2 2 7 3
vote) 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2%
(Refused) | Count 56 34 22 23 33 15 23 18 4 12 7 11 12 11
6% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6% 5% 7% 6% 7%
(DK/NS) | Count 59 33 26 19 4 20 25 14 7 8 4 13 17 11
6% 6% 7% 4% 8% 6% 7% 5% 4% 4% 3% 8% 9% 7%
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SECTION ES
4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No

BASE (1000) (169) (380) (436) (307) (678) (716) (219) (190) (355) (330) (100) (854)
SUPPORT/ | CPC Count 355 61 159 129 120 233 286 56 53 121 141 23 317
LEANING 36% 36% 42% 30% 39% 34% 40% 26% 28% 34% 43% 23% 37%
TOWARD  I7pg Count 231 30 71 128 68 159 167 56 42 89 80 15 208
23% 18% 19% 29% 22% 23% 23% 25% 22% 25% 24% 15% 24%
NDP Count 166 30 48 87 42 120 99 51 34 70 41 24 138
17% 18% 13% 20% 14% 18% 14% 24% 18% 20% 13% 24% 16%
GP Count 81 6 36 38 24 57 58 19 15 33 30 14 65
8% 4% 10% 9% 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 14% 8%
PPC Count 24 8 9 6 7 17 17 7 6 11 5 3 19
2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
Others Count 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
(Willnot | Count 25 5 10 9 10 14 15 7 14 5 2 3 19
vote) 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 7% 1% 1% 3% 2%
(Refused) | Count 56 9 23 20 16 36 35 13 14 6 14 7 40
6% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 2% 4% 7% 5%
(DK/NS) | Count 59 19 21 19 20 40 40 8 12 21 15 10 48
6% 11% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 5% 10% 6%
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SECTION ES

4a. Which party's candidate are you most likely to support in the next federal election, in October 2019?
4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?
** SUMMARY OF DECIDED VOTING/LEANING **

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE: DECIDED VOTERS (859) (520) (339) (431) (428) (289) 312) (258) (150) (161) (120) (139) (151) (138)
DECIDED VOTE/ CPC 1% 32% 55% 51% 32% 35% 42% 47% 47% 50% 56% 22% 35% 40%
LEANING IN FED LPC 27% 33% 17% 23% 31% 24% 28% 29% 21% 25% 22% 27% 31% 36%
ELECTION NDP 19% 24% 1% 15% 24% 25% 19% 14% 17% 16% 10% 33% 22% 17%
GP 9% 9% 1% 8% 1% 13% 9% 7% 9% 7% 8% 16% 1% 6%
PPC 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1%
Others 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
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SECTION ES
4a. Which party's candidate are you most likely to support in the next federal election, in October 2019?
4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?
** SUMMARY OF DECIDED VOTING/LEANING **

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec | Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No

BASE: DECIDED VOTERS (859) (136) (326) (388) (261) (588) (627) (190) (150) (323) (299) (79) (747)
DECIDED VOTE/ CPC 1% 45% 49% 33% 46% 40% 46% 29% 35% 37% 47% 28% 42%
LEANING IN FED LPC 27% 22% 22% 33% 26% 27% 27% 29% 28% 27% 27% 19% 28%
ELECTION NDP 19% 22% 15% 22% 16% 20% 16% 27% 23% 22% 14% 30% 18%
GP 9% 4% 1% 10% 9% 10% 9% 10% 10% 10% 10% 18% 9%
PPC 3% 6% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3%
Others 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Region, Gender

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE Unweighted (1000) (600) (400) (518) (482) (246) (413) (341) (135) (209) (174) (111) (204) (167)
(1000) (600) (400) (486) (514) (331) (373) (295) (167) (186) (133) (164) (187) (162)
REGION | (NET) Winnipeg | Cases 600 600 289 311 184 241 175 92 119 77 92 121 98
60% 100% 59% 61% 56% 64% 59% 55% 64% 58% 56% 65% 60%
Northwest Cases 124 124 68 56 33 50 41 20 26 23 13 25 18
12% 21% 14% 11% 10% 14% 14% 12% 14% 17% 8% 13% 11%
Core Cases 107 107 50 56 42 43 22 22 20 8 20 23 14
11% 18% 10% 11% 13% 12% 7% 13% 11% 6% 12% 12% 9%
Southwest Cases 149 149 69 80 43 59 47 22 31 17 22 28 30
15% 25% 14% 15% 13% 16% 16% 13% 17% 13% 13% 15% 18%
Southeast Cases 107 107 50 57 32 46 29 17 21 12 15 25 16
11% 18% 10% 11% 10% 12% 10% 10% 11% 9% 9% 14% 10%
Northeast Cases 107 107 50 57 29 4 37 11 21 17 18 20 19
11% 18% 10% 11% 9% 11% 12% 7% 11% 13% 11% 11% 12%
Winnipeg Cases 7 7 1 6 6 1 1 5 1
Unknown 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 1%
Rural Cases 400 400 197 203 147 133 120 74 67 56 73 66 64
40% 100% 1% 39% 44% 36% 1% 45% 36% 42% 44% 35% 40%
GENDER | Male Count 486 289 197 486 167 186 133 167 186 133
49% 48% 49% 100% 50% 50% 45% 100% 100% 100%
Female Count 514 311 203 514 164 187 162 164 187 162
51% 52% 51% 100% 50% 50% 55% 100% 100% 100%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Region, Gender

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec | Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No

BASE Unweighted (1000) (157) (377) (451) (301) (686) (746) (204) (185) (353) (342) (92) (863)

(1000) (169) (380) (436) (307) (678) (716) (219) (190) (355) (330) (100) (854)
REGION (NET) Winnipeg | Cases 600 82 213 298 169 422 410 150 114 216 195 50 521
60% 49% 56% 68% 55% 62% 57% 69% 60% 61% 59% 50% 61%
Northwest Cases 124 29 34 60 28 92 87 30 16 48 39 14 104
12% 17% 9% 14% 9% 14% 12% 14% 8% 13% 12% 14% 12%
Core Cases 107 11 43 52 33 73 70 30 34 35 30 10 93
1% 7% 11% 12% 1% 11% 10% 14% 18% 10% 9% 10% 11%
Southwest Cases 149 15 46 84 43 104 100 46 22 49 59 11 129
15% 9% 12% 19% 14% 15% 14% 21% 12% 14% 18% 1% 15%
Southeast Cases 107 10 34 63 32 75 79 20 17 33 47 9 96
11% 6% 9% 14% 10% 11% 11% 9% 9% 9% 14% 9% 11%
Northeast Cases 107 17 51 37 31 75 73 22 21 51 18 5 93
1% 10% 13% 9% 10% 11% 10% 10% 1% 14% 6% 5% 11%
Winnipeg Cases 7 5 2 3 4 2 1 4 1 1 6
Unknown 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
Rural Cases 400 86 167 138 138 256 306 69 76 139 134 50 333
40% 51% 44% 32% 45% 38% 43% 31% 40% 39% 41% 50% 39%
GENDER | Male Count 486 91 179 210 153 328 334 129 82 192 177 42 424
49% 54% 47% 48% 50% 48% 47% 59% 43% 54% 54% 42% 50%
Female Count 514 78 201 226 154 350 383 89 108 163 153 58 430
51% 46% 53% 52% 50% 52% 53% 41% 57% 46% 46% 58% 50%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Education, Children At Home, Residence Ownership

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL | Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18- 34 35-54 55 +
BASE (1000) (600) (400) (486) (514) (331) (373) (295) (167) (186) (133) (164) (187) (162)
EDUCATION | Grade school/ Some Count 28 12 15 17 11 10 8 9 5 6 5 4 2 4
high school
3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3%
Completed high school | Count 141 70 71 74 67 58 48 35 34 26 14 24 22 21
14% 12% 18% 15% 13% 17% 13% 12% 20% 14% 10% 14% 12% 13%
Some apprenticeship/ | Count 43 22 21 30 13 16 17 10 12 10 9 5 7 2
trades training 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3% 7% 5% 6% 3% 4% 1%
Journey-Person Count 40 10 30 37 3 14 16 10 11 16 10 3
certificate 4% 2% 8% 8% 1% 4% 4% 4% 6% 8% 8% 2%
Some community Count 47 27 20 10 37 13 17 17 2 4 3 11 13 13
college 5% 5% 5% 2% 7% 4% 5% 6% 1% 2% 2% 7% 7% 8%
Completed community | Count 152 81 71 62 90 44 58 50 18 24 19 26 33 30
college diploma 15% 13% 18% 13% 17% 13% 15% 17% 11% 13% 15% 16% 18% 19%
Some university Count 98 73 25 40 58 41 16 41 20 7 13 21 10 28
10% 12% 6% 8% 1% 12% 4% 14% 12% 4% 10% 13% 5% 17%
Completed university Count 218 140 77 110 108 78 88 52 40 42 28 38 46 24
undergrad 22% 23% 19% 23% 21% 23% 23% 18% 24% 22% 21% 23% 25% 15%
Completed grad/ Count 218 157 61 100 118 53 101 65 23 47 30 29 54 35
professional degree 22% 26% 15% 21% 23% 16% 27% 22% 14% 25% 22% 18% 29% 22%
(Refused/NS) Count 15 7 8 7 9 5 4 6 1 4 2 3 1 5
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 3%
CHILDREN | Yes Count 307 169 138 153 154 107 183 17 46 99 9 61 84 9
UNDER 16 31% 28% 35% 32% 30% 32% 49% 6% 28% 53% 7% 37% 45% 5%
AT HOME No Count 678 422 256 328 350 216 187 274 118 87 124 99 100 151
68% 70% 64% 68% 68% 65% 50% 93% 71% 47% 93% 60% 54% 93%
(Refused/NS) Count 15 8 6 4 10 7 4 4 3 1 1 4 3 3
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
CURRENT | Own Count 716 410 306 334 383 153 312 251 73 151 109 80 161 142
RESIDENCE 72% 68% 76% 69% 75% 46% 84% 85% 44% 81% 82% 49% 86% 88%
Rent Count 219 150 69 129 89 124 55 40 75 32 22 49 23 18
22% 25% 17% 27% 17% 37% 15% 14% 45% 17% 17% 30% 12% 1%
Other Count 17 8 9 6 11 12 4 3 3 9 2
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 6% 1%
(Refused/NS) Count 48 32 16 17 31 42 2 4 16 2 26 2 2
5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 13% 1% 1% 9% 1% 16% 1% 2%
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SECTION DS

Demographics - Education, Children At Home, Residence Ownership

CHILDREN <16 AT

EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS

TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No

BASE (1000) (169) (380) (436) (307) (678) (716) (219) (190) (355) (330) (100) (854)

EDUCATION | Grade school/ Some Count 28 28 9 16 14 12 11 13 2 4 23
high school

3% 16% 3% 2% 2% 5% 6% 4% 1% 4% 3%
Completed high school | Count 141 141 37 102 83 46 38 59 22 18 120
14% 84% 12% 15% 12% 21% 20% 17% 7% 18% 14%
Some apprenticeship/ Count 43 43 12 31 32 8 9 18 11 9 33
trades training 4% 1% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 9% 4%
Journey-Person Count 40 40 15 25 35 4 3 17 16 7 29
certificate 4% 1% 5% 4% 5% 2% 2% 5% 5% 7% 3%
Some community Count 47 47 16 31 34 9 9 17 12 6 40
college 5% 12% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5%
Completed community | Count 152 152 39 110 122 25 32 66 41 13 134
college diploma 15% 40% 13% 16% 17% 11% 17% 19% 12% 13% 16%
Some university Count 98 98 15 81 62 24 25 32 27 7 85
10% 26% 5% 12% 9% 1% 13% 9% 8% 7% 10%
Completed university | Count 218 218 79 138 162 40 32 72 95 19 189
undergrad 22% 50% 26% 20% 23% 18% 17% 20% 29% 19% 22%
Completed grad/ Count 218 218 81 133 166 46 29 58 103 16 192
professional degree 22% 50% 26% 20% 23% 21% 15% 16% 31% 16% 22%
(Refused/NS) Count 15 2 10 6 5 3 4 1 1 10
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
CHILDREN | Yes Count 307 46 98 161 307 252 46 42 98 139 33 259
UNDER 16 31% 28% 26% 37% 100% 35% 21% 22% 28% 42% 33% 30%
AT HOME No Count 678 118 278 271 678 459 167 144 256 190 67 584
68% 70% 73% 62% 100% 64% 76% 76% 72% 58% 67% 68%
(Refused/NS) Count 15 4 3 4 5 6 4 1 12
1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1%
CURRENT Own Count 716 97 285 328 252 459 716 85 255 291 60 622
RESIDENCE 72% 57% 75% 75% 82% 68% 100% 44% 72% 88% 60% 73%
Rent Count 219 57 70 86 46 167 219 88 85 27 25 183
22% 34% 19% 20% 15% 25% 100% 46% 24% 8% 25% 21%
Other Count 17 5 8 4 4 13 5 5 4 5 11
2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 5% 1%
(Refused/NS) Count 48 9 17 18 6 39 12 10 8 9 38
5% 6% 4% 4% 2% 6% 7% 3% 3% 9% 4%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Age, Family Income

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE (1000) (600) (400) (486) (514) (331) (373) (295) (167) (186) (133) (164) (187) (162)
AGE 1810 34 Count 331 184 147 167 164 331 167 164
33% 31% 37% 34% 32% 100% 100% 100%
3510 44 Count 171 105 66 90 81 171 90 81
17% 17% 17% 19% 16% 46% 48% 43%
45 to 54 Count 202 136 67 9 106 202 92 106
20% 23% 17% 20% 21% 54% 52% 57%
55 to 64 Count 183 106 78 77 106 183 77 106
18% 18% 19% 16% 21% 62% 58% 65%
65 and older Count 112 69 43 56 56 112 56 56
1% 12% 1% 1% 1% 38% 42% 35%
HOUSEHOLD | Less than Count 68 36 31 24 44 36 13 19 14 4 6 22 9 13
INCOME $30,000 7% 6% 8% 5% 8% 1% 3% 6% 8% 2% 4% 13% 5% 8%
$30,000 to Count 122 77 45 58 64 40 42 40 23 17 18 17 25 22
$49,000 12% 13% 1% 12% 12% 12% 1% 14% 14% 9% 14% 1% 13% 14%
$50,000 to Count 179 103 76 91 88 74 51 55 44 26 21 29 25 34
$79,000 18% 17% 19% 19% 17% 22% 14% 19% 27% 14% 16% 18% 13% 21%
$80,000 to Count 176 113 63 100 75 55 58 63 33 28 40 22 30 23
$99,000 18% 19% 16% 21% 15% 16% 15% 21% 20% 15% 30% 13% 16% 14%
$100,000t0 | Count 171 96 75 89 83 52 79 40 24 45 20 28 34 20
$149,000 17% 16% 19% 18% 16% 16% 21% 14% 14% 24% 15% 17% 18% 12%
$150,000 or | Count 159 99 59 88 71 38 91 29 23 48 16 15 43 13
more 16% 17% 15% 18% 14% 12% 24% 10% 14% 26% 12% 9% 23% 8%
(Refused/NS) | Count 125 75 50 35 90 36 40 49 5 18 12 31 22 37
13% 12% 13% 7% 18% 1% 1% 16% 3% 10% 9% 19% 12% 23%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Age, Family Income

CHILDREN <16 AT

EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS

TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No

BASE (1000) (169) (380) (436) (307) (678) (716) (219) (190) (355) (330) (100) (854)
AGE 1810 34 Count 331 67 129 131 107 216 153 124 77 128 90 45 272
33% 40% 34% 30% 35% 32% 21% 57% 40% 36% 27% 45% 32%
3510 44 Count 171 26 51 91 115 53 139 31 23 51 81 15 148
17% 16% 13% 21% 37% 8% 19% 14% 12% 14% 25% 15% 17%
4510 54 Count 202 31 73 97 67 134 173 24 31 58 89 21 173
20% 18% 19% 22% 22% 20% 24% 1% 17% 16% 27% 21% 20%
55 to 64 Count 183 26 87 68 14 169 159 22 31 73 52 15 155
18% 15% 23% 16% 5% 25% 22% 10% 16% 20% 16% 15% 18%
65 and older | Count 112 19 41 49 3 105 92 18 28 46 17 4 105
11% 11% 11% 11% 1% 16% 13% 8% 15% 13% 5% 4% 12%
HOUSEHOLD | Less than Count 68 23 32 13 14 51 19 36 68 7 60
INCOME $30,000 7% 14% 8% 3% 5% 8% 3% 17% 36% 7% 7%
$30,000 to Count 122 26 46 48 28 93 65 51 122 11 108
$49,000 12% 16% 12% 11% 9% 14% 9% 24% 64% 11% 13%
$50,000 to Count 179 37 77 63 48 131 118 57 179 22 155
$79,000 18% 22% 20% 14% 16% 19% 16% 26% 51% 22% 18%
$80,000 to Count 176 34 74 67 50 124 138 27 176 14 151
$99,000 18% 20% 19% 15% 16% 18% 19% 13% 49% 14% 18%
$100,000t0 | Count 171 13 69 89 67 104 148 18 171 24 144
$149,000 17% 8% 18% 21% 22% 15% 21% 8% 52% 24% 17%
$150,000 or | Count 159 11 38 109 72 87 142 9 159 14 141
more 16% 7% 10% 25% 23% 13% 20% 4% 48% 14% 16%
(Refused/NS) | Count 125 24 45 48 28 87 86 19 7 95
13% 14% 12% 1% 9% 13% 12% 9% 7% 1%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Indigenous Manitoban, Self & Parents Born In Canada

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL | Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18- 34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE (1000) (600) (400) (486) (514) (331) (373) (295) (167) (186) (133) (164) (187) (162)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES Cases 100 50 50 42 58 45 36 19 15 16 11 30 20 8
INDIGENOUS
10% 8% 13% 9% 1% 14% 10% 6% 9% 9% 8% 18% 1% 5%
First Nations Cases 25 13 12 9 16 12 7 6 5 1 3 7 6 3
3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2%
Métis Cases 69 32 37 30 38 29 29 10 10 15 5 19 14 5
7% 5% 9% 6% 7% 9% 8% 3% 6% 8% 4% 12% 8% 3%
Inuit Cases 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Multiple Cases 4 3 1 2 3 3 2 2 3
0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
No/ Not indigenous | Cases 854 521 333 424 430 272 321 261 147 161 117 125 160 144
85% 87% 83% 87% 84% 82% 86% 88% 88% 86% 88% 76% 86% 89%
(Refused/NS) Cases 46 29 17 20 26 14 16 16 5 9 5 9 7 11
5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 7%
BORN IN CANADA Yes Count 843 493 350 406 437 282 304 257 142 145 119 140 159 137
84% 82% 88% 83% 85% 85% 81% 87% 85% 78% 90% 85% 85% 85%
No Count 150 103 46 79 71 47 64 39 25 40 14 22 24 25
15% 17% 12% 16% 14% 14% 17% 13% 15% 21% 10% 13% 13% 15%
(Refused/NS) Count 8 4 4 2 6 2 6 2 2 4
1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
BASE: BORN IN CANADA (843) (493) (350) (406) (437) (282) (304) (257) (142) (145) (119) (140) (159) (137)
PARENTS BORN IN Both Count 691 380 311 327 364 234 252 205 121 117 89 114 135 116
CANADA 82% 77% 89% 81% 83% 83% 83% 80% 85% 81% 75% 81% 85% 84%
One Count 85 61 24 49 36 26 31 28 13 17 19 13 15 9
10% 12% 7% 12% 8% 9% 10% 1% 9% 12% 16% 9% 9% 6%
Neither Count 65 51 14 30 35 21 20 24 8 11 11 12 9 13
8% 10% 4% 7% 8% 7% 7% 9% 6% 8% 9% 9% 6% 10%
(Refused/NS) Count 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
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SECTION DS

Demographics - Indigenous Manitoban, Self & Parents Born In Canada

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE (1000) (169) (380) (436) (307) (678) (716) (219) (190) (355) (330) (100) (854)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES Cases 100 22 42 36 33 67 60 25 18 36 39 100
INDIGENOUS
10% 13% 1% 8% 1% 10% 8% 12% 9% 10% 12% 100%
First Nations Cases 25 8 10 6 6 19 9 12 10 10 5 25
3% 5% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 6% 5% 3% 2% 25%
Métis Cases 69 14 29 26 26 43 49 12 6 26 30 69
7% 8% 8% 6% 8% 6% 7% 6% 3% 7% 9% 69%
Inuit Cases 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
Multiple Cases 4 2 2 1 3 2 1 1 3 4
0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 4%
No/ Not indigenous | Cases 854 143 320 381 259 584 622 183 168 306 285 854
85% 85% 84% 87% 84% 86% 87% 84% 89% 86% 86% 100%
(Refused/NS) Cases 46 4 18 19 16 27 34 10 4 12 6
5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 2% 3% 2%
BORN IN CANADA Yes Count 843 146 335 355 241 593 617 176 151 305 289 98 713
84% 86% 88% 82% 78% 87% 86% 81% 80% 86% 88% 98% 83%
No Count 150 23 42 76 63 80 95 40 38 50 40 2 139
15% 14% 1% 17% 21% 12% 13% 18% 20% 14% 12% 2% 16%
(Refused/NS) Count 8 3 4 3 5 5 2 1 1 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
BASE: BORN IN CANADA (843) (146) (335) (355) (241) (593) 617) (176) (151) (305) (289) (98) (713)
PARENTS BORN IN Both Count 691 126 282 279 198 484 506 143 123 254 234 94 570
CANADA 82% 86% 84% 78% 82% 82% 82% 81% 81% 83% 81% 96% 80%
One Count 85 13 26 45 20 65 60 22 15 35 26 2 78
10% 9% 8% 13% 8% 1% 10% 12% 10% 1% 9% 3% 1%
Neither Count 65 7 26 32 21 44 50 12 14 16 28 64
8% 4% 8% 9% 9% 7% 8% 7% 9% 5% 10% 9%
(Refused/NS) Count 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1
0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
** (DK/NS) REMOVED **

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE (985) (593) (392) (480) (505) (326) (369) (289) (165) (183) (132) (161) (186) (157)
EDUCATION Srada achool’ Some high 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 1% 3%
Completed high school 14% 12% 18% 15% 13% 18% 13% 12% 21% 14% 1% 15% 12% 14%
ﬁ;&nei ?gi’;ﬁ:gmes"'p/ 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 6% 3% 4% 1%
Journey-Person certificate 4% 2% 8% 8% 1% 4% 4% 4% 6% 9% 8% 2%
Some community college 5% 5% 5% 2% 7% 4% 5% 6% 2% 2% 2% 7% 7% 9%
Completed communit o o o o o o o o o o o o o, o,
collegediploma y 15% 14% 18% 13% 18% 14% 16% 17% 1% 13% 15% 16% 18% 19%
Some university 10% 12% 6% 8% 12% 12% 4% 14% 12% 4% 10% 13% 5% 18%
Completed universit
o e?gr ad y 22% 24% 20% 23% 21% 24% 24% 18% 24% 23% 22% 24% 25% 15%
S&Qg’;‘f:a?;‘g o 229 27% 16% 21% 23% 16% 27% 229 14% 26% 23% 18% 29% 229
BASE (985) (591) (394) (482) (504) (324) (370) (292) (164) (185) (132) (160) (184) (159)
CHILDREN UNDER | Yes 31% 29% 35% 32% 31% 33% 49% 6% 28% 53% 7% 38% 46% 5%
16 AT HOME No 69% 71% 65% 68% 69% 67% 51% 94% 72% 47% 93% 62% 54% 95%
BASE (952) (568) (384) (469) (483) (289) (372) (291) (151) (186) (132) (138) (185) (160)
CURRENT Own 75% 72% 80% 71% 79% 53% 84% 86% 48% 81% 83% 58% 87% 89%
RESIDENCE Rent 23% 26% 18% 28% 18% 43% 15% 14% 50% 17% 17% 35% 12% 1%
Other 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 7% 1%
BASE (875) (525) (350) (451) (424) (295) (333) (247) (161) (169) (121) (134) (165) (125)
HOUSEHOLD Less than $30,000 8% 7% 9% 5% 10% 12% 4% 8% 9% 2% 5% 16% 5% 10%
INCOME $30,000 to $49,000 14% 15% 13% 13% 15% 14% 13% 16% 14% 10% 15% 13% 15% 17%
$50,000 to $79,000 21% 20% 22% 20% 21% 25% 15% 22% 28% 16% 17% 22% 15% 27%
$80,000 to $99,000 20% 21% 18% 22% 18% 19% 17% 26% 20% 17% 33% 16% 18% 19%
$100,000 to $149,000 20% 18% 21% 20% 19% 18% 24% 16% 15% 26% 17% 21% 21% 16%
$150,000 or more 18% 19% 17% 20% 17% 13% 27% 12% 14% 29% 14% 1% 26% 10%
BASE (954) (571) (383) (467) (488) (317) (357) (279) (162) (177) (128) (155) (180) (152)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES 10% 9% 13% 9% 12% 14% 10% 7% 9% 9% 9% 19% 1% 5%
INDIGENOUS First Nations 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 5% 3% 2%
Métis 7% 6% 10% 6% 8% 9% 8% 4% 6% 8% 4% 12% 8% 3%
Inuit 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Multiple 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
No/ Not indigenous 90% 91% 87% 91% 88% 86% 90% 93% 91% 91% 91% 81% 89% 95%
BASE (992) (596) (396) (484) (508) (329) (368) (295) (167) (185) (133) (162) (183) (162)
BORN IN CANADA | Yes 85% 83% 88% 84% 86% 86% 83% 87% 85% 78% 90% 87% 87% 85%
No 15% 17% 12% 16% 14% 14% 17% 13% 15% 22% 10% 13% 13% 15%
BASE (841) (491) (349) (406) (435) (281) (303) (257) (142) (145) (119) (139) (158) (137)
PARENTS BORN IN | Both 82% 77% 89% 81% 84% 83% 83% 80% 85% 81% 75% 82% 85% 84%
CANADA One 10% 12% 7% 12% 8% 9% 10% 1% 9% 12% 16% 9% 9% 6%
Neither 8% 10% 4% 7% 8% 7% 7% 9% 6% 8% 9% 9% 6% 10%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
** (DK/NS) REMOVED **

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE (985) (169) (380) (436) (306) (667) (710) (214) (187) (351) (329) (99) (844)
EDUCATION S;ﬁg; school/ Some high 3% 16% 3% 2% 2% 5% 6% 4% 1% 4% 3%
Completed high school 14% 84% 12% 15% 12% 21% 20% 17% 7% 18% 14%
tsrgg;es "t‘g‘?r']?:é'ces"'p/ 4% 1% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 9% 4%
Journey-Person certificate 4% 11% 5% 4% 5% 2% 2% 5% 5% 7% 3%
Some community college 5% 12% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5%
gjﬁgf‘jg&’;m”“"y 15% 40% 13% 17% 17% 12% 17% 19% 12% 13% 16%
Some university 10% 26% 5% 12% 9% 1% 13% 9% 8% 7% 10%
Sﬁﬂ:;fg university 22% 50% 26% 21% 23% 19% 17% 20% 29% 20% 22%
ggrpezl;fﬁa?gg ree 22% 50% 27% 20% 23% 21% 16% 16% 31% 16% 23%
BASE (985) (164) (377) (432) (307) (678) (711) (213) (186) (354) (330) (100) (842)
CHILDREN UNDER | Yes 31% 28% 26% 37% 100% 35% 21% 23% 28% 42% 33% 31%
16 AT HOME No 69% 72% 74% 63% 100% 65% 79% 77% 72% 58% 67% 69%
BASE (952) (159) (363) (418) (302) (639) (716) (219) (178) (345) (321) (91) (816)
CURRENT Own 75% 61% 79% 78% 83% 72% 100% 48% 74% 90% 66% 76%
RESIDENCE Rent 23% 36% 19% 21% 15% 26% 100% 49% 25% 8% 28% 22%
Other 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 6% 1%
BASE (875) (145) (335) (388) (279) (590) (630) (199) (190) (355) (330) (93) (759)
HOUSEHOLD Less than $30,000 8% 16% 9% 3% 5% 9% 3% 18% 36% 7% 8%
INCOME $30,000 to $49,000 14% 18% 14% 12% 10% 16% 10% 26% 64% 12% 14%
$50,000 to $79,000 21% 26% 23% 16% 17% 22% 19% 29% 51% 24% 20%
$80,000 to $99,000 20% 24% 22% 17% 18% 21% 22% 14% 49% 15% 20%
$100,000 to $149,000 20% 9% 21% 23% 24% 18% 24% 9% 52% 26% 19%
$150,000 or more 18% 8% 1% 28% 26% 15% 23% 4% 48% 16% 19%
BASE (954) (165) (362) (417) (292) (651) (683) (208) (186) (343) (324) (100) (854)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES 10% 13% 12% 9% 1% 10% 9% 12% 9% 1% 12% 100%
INDIGENOUS First Nations 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 6% 6% 3% 2% 25%
Métis 7% 8% 8% 6% 9% 7% 7% 6% 3% 7% 9% 69%
Inuit 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
Multiple 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 4%
No/ Not indigenous 90% 87% 88% 91% 89% 90% 91% 88% 91% 89% 88% 100%
BASE (992) (169) (377) (432) (304) (673) (712) (216) (189) (355) (329) (100) (852)
BORN IN CANADA [ Yes 85% 86% 89% 82% 79% 88% 87% 81% 80% 86% 88% 98% 84%
No 15% 14% 1% 18% 21% 12% 13% 19% 20% 14% 12% 2% 16%
BASE (841) (146) (333) (355) (239) (593) (616) (176) (151) (304) (288) (97) (712)
PARENTS BORN IN | Both 82% 86% 84% 78% 83% 82% 82% 81% 81% 83% 81% 97% 80%
CANADA One 10% 9% 8% 13% 8% 1% 10% 12% 10% 1% 9% 3% 1%
Neither 8% 4% 8% 9% 9% 7% 8% 7% 9% 5% 10% 9%
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